F. No. PA/147/2020-CPMU-Part(1) (e 90364)

भारत सरकार / Government of India

महिला एवं बाल विकास मंत्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Development पोषण अभियान / POSHAN Abhiyaan

3rd Floor, Jeevan Vihar Building Sansad Marg, New Delhi – 110 001 Date: 12th January, 2024

To,

The Secretaries / Principal Secretaries, Department of Women and Child Development/ Social Welfare of all States/UTs

Subject: 11-digit Anganwadi Centre (AWC) codes recorded in the Poshan Tracker regarding.

Sir/Madam,

The undersigned is directed to refer to the subject captioned above and to state that a number of discrepancies have been identified in the 11-digit Anganwadi Centre (AWC) codes recorded in the Poshan Tracker.

- 2. The 11-digit AWC code plays a crucial role in uniquely identifying each Anganwadi Centre in database of Poshan Tracker. Considering the significance of the accurate 11-digit AWC code for the effectiveness of the Poshan Tracker, it is imperative that States/UTs take necessary measures to enter the correct AWC codes. It is emphasized that the responsibility for ensuring the accuracy of the AWC code lies with each Child Development Project Officer (CDPO) at block/project level, who is required to verify the code. The 11-digit AWC code is structured as follows: first 2 digits of State Code + 3 digits of District Code + 2 digits of Project/Block Code + 2 digits of Sector Code + 2 digits of AWC Code.
- 3. In view of the above, it is requested that all the States/UTs may instruct their respective CDPOs to diligently verify and enter the correct AWC codes in the Poshan Tracker.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours sincerely,

(Seema Aggarwal)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:

The President & CEO, Digital India Corporation/NeGD, MeitY, New Delhi with the request to kindly restrict the AWC code field as 11-digit in Poshan Tracker application to keep its value unique in nature.

Copy for information to:

- 1. Sr. PPS to Secretary, M/o WCD, Govt. of India
- 2. PS to Joint Secretary (PA), M/o WCD, Govt. of India